
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 

 
TUESDAY 27TH APRIL 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-

Chairman), Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. L. Pardoe, 
Mrs. C. J. Spencer and L. J. Turner 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and whipping arrangements  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board 
held on 30th March 2010 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Overview & Scrutiny Proposal - Railway Station Development (Verbal Update) 
(Invitees:  Executive Director, Portfolio Holder, Worcestershire County Council 
and Network Rail representatives to provide verbal feedback)  
 

5. Community Involvement in Local Democracy Task Group (Task Group 
Chairman: Councillor L. J. Turner)  
 

6. Verbal update on the Chairman's Quarterly Meeting with the Leader  
 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

8. Work Programme (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 



- 2 - 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
16th April 2010 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 30TH MARCH 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and L. J. Turner 
 

 Observers:  Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 
 

 Officers: Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. Carr and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

59/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D. L. Pardoe and the 
Board.  The Chairman requested that the Board’s good wishes for a speedy 
recovery be sent. 
 

60/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker declared a personal interest in Minute No. 65/09 
(Overview and Scrutiny Proposal Form, Railway Station Development) in her 
role as County Councillor. 
 
Councillor Mrs. C. J. Spencer declared a personal interest in Minute No. 65/09 
(Overview and Scrutiny Proposal Form, Railway Station Development) in her 
role as Ward Member. 
 

61/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 2nd March 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

62/09 CABINET RESPONSE TO THE OLDER PEOPLE'S TASK GROUP  
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Mrs. M. Sherrey, Portfolio Holder for 
Children and Young People, Older People and the Vulnerable for attending 
the meeting in order to present the Recommendations agreed by Cabinet on 
3rd March 2010, to the Overview Board.  The Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Young People, Older People and the Vulnerable thanked the Task Group for 
the hard work that had been involved in preparing the report which contained 
achievable recommendations.  The Board discussed the Cabinet Response in 
detail.  The Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People, Older People and 
the Vulnerable, together with the Director of Policy, Performance and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Overview Board 
30th March 2010 

 

Partnership provided updates on several recommendations and the Board 
made the following comments: 
 

• Recommendation 1(a) UK Older People’s Day – The Member/officer 
working group would be set up in early April 2010 by the Director of 
Policy, Performance and Partnerships, in preparation for UK Older 
People’s Day which would be held in October 2010. 

• Recommendation 2 Free Swimming at the Dolphin Centre – the 
Scrutiny Officer was asked to check with the Head of Leisure and 
Cultural Services as to when work would commence on the funding bid. 

• Recommendation 3 Gym Facilities at the Dolphin Centre – the Scrutiny 
Officer was asked to contact the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services 
for confirmation of the implementation date. 

• Recommendation 4 Community Transport Services (BURT) & 
Recommendation 5 The Trunk – The Head of Community Services now 
had responsibility for these items. 

• Recommendation 6 Older People’s Strategy for Worcestershire – After 
discussion it was agreed that there would be some slippage on this 
item and the implementation date was moved to June 2010.  It was 
agreed that when the draft Strategy goes out to consultation, it would 
be brought before the Overview Board to provide the Council’s 
response. 

• Recommendation 7 Mapping Exercise – This would be picked up by the 
working group as detailed at Recommendation 1. 

• Recommendation 8 Older People’s A-Z Directory – Funding had been 
agreed for this project and the Directory would be launched at an Older 
People’s Day event in October 2010. 

• Recommendation 9(b) Information Management – This would be picked 
up when the new Head of Customer Service was appointed. 

• Recommendation 10 Older People’s Champions – Further research on 
funding of this item would be undertaken and then go live in October 
2011.  Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships would be the 
lead officer. 

• Recommendations 11 and 12 Older People’s Housing Strategy for 
Worcestershire and Housing – It was agreed the Scrutiny Officer would 
check the implementation dates with the Lead Officer, the Strategic 
Housing Manager. 

• Recommendation 13 Lifeline – This item was discussed in detail and 
Members were advised that information on the Performance Indicator 
for this was provided to the Performance Management Board on a 
regular basis. 

• Recommendation 14 Benefit Service – The Mosaic would be used to 
target specific segments of the population and information on the 
Benefits Service would also be included in the Older People’s A-Z 
Directory. 

• Recommendation 15 Employment – The implementation date was 
confirmed as March 2012. 

• Recommendation 16 Adult Learning Opportunities – Information would 
be provided in the Older People’s A-Z Directory. 

Page 2



Overview Board 
30th March 2010 

 

• Recommendation 17 Funding Opportunities – Members recognised the 
difficulties facing the Council in the current financial climate. 

• Recommendation 18 Worcestershire County Council Highways 
Department – Officers to establish if Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent is still an 
active Member on the Highways Partnership Forum and if so, obtain 
background information from her. 

• Recommendation 19 Future – Director of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships would be the lead officer on this item. 

• Recommendation 20 Older People’s Strategy for Worcestershire, 
Phase 2 – it was confirmed that there was no Levels 3, 4, and 5 in the 
new draft Strategy. 

 
63/09 VERBAL UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN 

LOCAL DEMOCRACY TASK GROUP (TASK GROUP CHAIRMAN: 
COUNCILLOR L. J. TURNER)  
 
The Chairman of the Community Involvement in Local Democracy Task Group 
advised Members that the Task Group had held a further 3 meetings and the 
following witnesses had been questioned: 
 

• Parish Council Chairman 
• Representatives from the Artrix Centre 
• Portfolio Holder for Resources 
• A representative from County Council Extended Services 
• County Council Citizens Advisor 
• Portfolio Holder for One Community 

 
It was anticipated that the draft report would be presented to the Task Group 
at a final meeting in mid April and then brought before the Overview Board at 
the meeting to be held on 27th April 2010. 
 
The Board discussed the areas covered by the Task Group and possible 
outcomes from it.  Members thanked the Chairman for the comprehensive 
update. 
 

64/09 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Board considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 1st April to 31st July 
2010 and noted that item 23, Benefit Take-Up Strategy would link in to 
Recommendation 14 of the Older People’s Task Group.  Members also 
discussed item 8, Write-Off - Housing Benefit. 
 

65/09 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PROPOSAL - RAILWAY STATION 
DEVELOPMENT (COUNCILLOR MRS. J. M. L. A. GRIFFITHS)  
 
The Board considered the report relating to an Overview and Scrutiny 
Proposal on the Railway Station Development, completed by Councillor Mrs. 
J. M. L. A. Griffiths.  Members noted that a major concern in respect of the 
development would be neighbourhood car parking.   
 

Page 3



Overview Board 
30th March 2010 

 

The Director for Policy, Performance and Partnerships advised that the 
Executive Director for Planning and Regeneration, Housing Services had 
recently attended a meeting which had provided an update on the current 
position of the development.  Members discussed this in detail and were 
concerned that a further delay was likely due to a funding shortfall.   Members 
agreed that this matter was of high priority and after discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that Officers arrange for a relevant representative from the 
County Council and Network Rail to be invited to attend the next Overview 
Board meeting to be held on 27th April 2010, together with relevant County 
Councillors and the Executive Director for Planning and Regeneration, 
Housing Services in order for the Board to establish the current position and 
before deciding whether or not further investigation is required. 
 

66/09 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered the Work Programme and noted that due to staff 
changes, Members were advised that the implementation of the Civil Parking 
Enforcement proposals item on the work programme may be delayed pending 
the outcome of negotiations between the Council and the County Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview Board Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.50 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



 
F
[...]
nd Portfolio Holder for Policy, Performance and Partnerships 
Councillor G. N. Denaro Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources (including Customer 

Services, Legal, Equalities, Democratic Services and Human Resources) 
Councillor Dr. D. W. P. Booth Portfolio Holder for Transformation (including ICT and Town Centre Programme) 
Councillor J. T. Duddy Portfolio Holder for Revenue Generation and Economic Development (including 

Retail/Manufacturing Regeneration and Car Parking) 
Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E.  Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration (including Train Station and Longbridge) 
Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey  Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People, Older People and the Vulnerable 
Councillor R. D. Smith Portfolio Holder for One Community (including Community Engagement)  
Councillor M. J. A. Webb Portfolio Holder for Community (including Leisure, Cultural Services, Environmental Services 

and Crime and Disorder/CCTV) 
Councillor P. J. Whittaker   Portfolio Holder for Regulation, Housing and Climate Change 
 
 
 

CONSULTATION AND REPRESENTATIONS 
 

For Key Decisions the summary document appended to the Forward Plan sets out details of any proposed consultation 
process. Any person/organisation not listed who would like to be consulted or who wishes to make representations on the 
proposed decision are encouraged to get in touch with the relevant report author as soon as possible before the proposed date 
of the decision. Contact details are provided.  
 
Alternatively you may write to The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services, The Council House, Burcot Lane, 
Bromsgrove B60 1AA or email: k.firth@bromsgrove.gov.uk  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 6



 
Item 
No. 
 
 

Decision 
Taker & 
Expected                                        
Date of 
Decision  

 
 

Original 
Expected 
Date of 
Decision 

 

 Proposed Decision 
 
 

Type of  
Decision 

 
(Key or 
Non-Key) 

Lead Councillor/ 
Portfolio Holder 

Comments 

1 
 

Cabinet  
28 April 2010 
 

 Changes to Governance Arrangements Non-Key* Councillor 
G. N. Denaro 

Cabinet will make 
recommendations to 
the full Council 

2 
 

Cabinet  
28 April 2010 
 

 Appointments to Worcestershire Shared 
Services Joint Committee 

Non-Key Councillor 
G. N. Denaro 

 

3 
 

Cabinet  
28 April 2010 
 

Cabinet 
4 March 2009 

Economic Development Strategy 
 
 

Non-Key Councillor 
J. T. Duddy 

Delayed due to  
discussions regarding 
Economic 
Development in North 
Worcestershire 

4 
 

Cabinet  
28 April 2010 
 

 Hot Food Takeaways Supplementary 
Planning Document 

Non-Key Councillor 
Mrs. J. Dyer 

 

5 Cabinet  
28 April 2010 
 

 Improvement Plan Exception Report – 
March  2010 

Non-Key Councillor  
R. Hollingworth 

 

6 Cabinet  
28 April 2010 
 

 Performance Monitoring – March  2010 Non-Key Councillor  
R. Hollingworth 

 

       

7 Cabinet  
2 June 2010 
 

Cabinet 
7 April 
2010 

Access Policy for Trans-People (Sports & 
Leisure Services & Facilities) 

Key Councillors 
G. N. Denaro & M. J. A. 
Webb 

Delayed to allow for 
outcome of 
consultation process 

8 
 

Cabinet  
2 June 2010 
 
 
 

 Garden Waste Service – Future 
Development 

Key Councillor 
M. J. A. Webb 

 

P
age 7



9 Cabinet  
2 June 2010 
 
 

Cabinet 
3 February 
2010 

Pavement Café Policy Key Councillor 
P. J. Whittaker 

Delayed by officers 
for further 
consideration 

10 
 
 

Cabinet  
2 June 2010 
 

Cabinet 
7 April 
2010 

Artrix – Incorporation of Operating Trust Non-Key Councillor 
M. J. S. Webb 

Delayed by Members 
for further 
consideration 

11 
 

Cabinet  
2 June 2010 
 

Cabinet 
3 February 
2010 

Bromsgrove Memorial Non-Key Councillor 
G. N Denaro 

Delayed by officers 
and Members for 
further consideration 

12 Cabinet  
2 June 2010 
 

Cabinet 
4 November 
2009 

Community Engagement Strategy Review Non-Key Councillor 
R. D. Smith 

Deferred to take 
account of new  
business plans 

13 
 

Cabinet  
2 June 2010 
 

Cabinet 
28 April 
2010 

Community Involvement in the 
Democratic Process – Overview 
Board/Task Group report 

Non-Key Councillors 
G. N. Denaro & R. D. 
Smith 

Delayed by officers 
for further 
consultations 

14 Cabinet  
2 June 2010 
 

 Improvement Plan Exception Report – 
April  2010 

Non-Key Councillor  
R. Hollingworth 

 

15 Cabinet  
2 June 2010 
 

 Performance Monitoring – April  2010 Non-Key Councillor  
R. Hollingworth 

 

16 Cabinet  
2 June 2010 
 

Cabinet  
28 April 2010 

Victoria Ground – Expressions of Interest Non-Key Councillor 
M. J. A. Webb 

Delayed by officers 
for further 
consideration 

       

17 
 

Cabinet 
30 June 2010 

 Council Annual Report 2009/10 Non-Key* Councillor 
R. Hollingworth 

* Cabinet will make 
recommendations to 
the full Council that 
evening 

18 Cabinet 
30 June 2010 
 
 
 
 

 Statement of Accounts Non-Key* Councillor 
G. N. Denaro 

* Cabinet will make 
recommendations to 
the full Council that 
evening 

P
age 8



19 
 

Cabinet 
30 June 2010 
 

Cabinet 
3 March  
2009 

Benefit Take-Up Strategy Non-Key Councillor 
G. N. Denaro 

Delayed by officers 
for consultation with 
Equalities & Diversity 
Forum 

20 Cabinet 
30 June 2010 
 

Cabinet 
2 June 
2010 

Improving Residents Satisfaction - 
Scrutiny Board/Task Group Report  

Non-Key Councillor 
R. D. Smith 

Delayed for further 
consideration by Task 
Group 

21 Cabinet 
30 June 2010 
 

 Improvement Plan Exception Report – 
May  2010 

Non-Key Councillor  
R. Hollingworth 

 

22 Cabinet 
30 June 2010 
 

 Performance Monitoring – May 2010 Non-Key Councillor  
R. Hollingworth 

 

       

23 
 

Cabinet 
4 August 2010 
 

Cabinet 
2 December 
2009 

Arts and Events Strategy 2010/11 to 
2013/14 

Key Councillor 
R. D. Smith 

Delayed by officers 
for further 
consideration 

24 Cabinet 
4 August 2010 
 

 Improvement Plan Exception Report – 
June  2010 

Non-Key Councillor  
R. Hollingworth 

 

25 Cabinet 
4 August 2010 
 

 Performance Monitoring – J
[...]


This is to consider the agreed 
Overview Board Work Programme to 
anticipate how to approach the 
investigations.     

Implementation of 
the Civil Parking 
Enforcement 
proposals 

27th April 2010 
(written report) 
 

At the meeting of the Overview Board 
7th July 2009 a draft Cabinet report on 
Civil Parking Enforcement was 
considered and it was resolved that 
the Head of Street Scene and 
Community be requested to report 
back to a future meeting on the 
implementation of the Civil Parking 
Enforcement proposals upon the 
conclusion of the Agency Agreement 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



with the County Council. 

Bromsgrove 
Planning Policy 
 
 

30th March 2010 
27th April 2010 
 

 

Licensing Policy in 
Bromsgrove (link 
with Bromsgrove 
Planning Policy) 

30th March 2010 
27th April 2010 
 
 

 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Proposal - Railway 
Station Development 
(Councillor Mrs. J. 
M. L. A. Griffiths) 

27th April 2010  

Community 
Involvement in the 
Democratic Process 
Task Group Update 

Every Meeting of 
the Overview 
Board until 
completion.   

Cllr Les Turner – Chairman of the 
task group, to give brief verbal update 
to each meeting.   
 
This is a proposed Task Group to 
consider ways to improve community 
involvement in the democratic 
process and preparations for 
Democracy Year 2010 – 2011. 
 

The Worcestershire 
Older Peoples’ 
Strategy  

27th April 2010 
(written report) 
TBC 
 

 

The New Council 
House 
Accommodation 

December 2010 
TBC 

 

PPG17 Outturn June 2010 At its meeting on 2nd June 2009, the 
Overview Board considered the 
PPG17 Outturn and Sports Hub 
Provision reports submitted to the 
Cabinet on 3rd June 2009.  The 
Board resolved that further 
consideration be given to the issues 

Page 20



in 12 months time in order to make an 
assessment of the delivery of 
services as outlined within the 
reports. 

Sports Hub 
Provision 

June 2010 Please see item above.  This is linked 
to the PPG17 report. 

The work of 
Countywide Hom
[...]
k Group Reviews 
 

P
age 23



 6 

Appendix 1 - Schedule of meetings and agenda items 
 

Date of Meeting Subject Description 

Witnesses 
Department and 
Leader Officers 

Community 
Partners etc 

Decision Maker(s) / 
Decision Date Possible Outcomes 

27th April 2010 Community 
Involvement in the 
Democratic Process 
Task Group  

A report of the Head of 
Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services to 
agree the report and 
recommendations of the 
Community Involvement 
in the Democratic 
Process Task Group.   

Cllr L. Turner – 
Chairman of the 

Task Group 
 
 

The Overview Board 5th 
Jan) 

 

27th April 2010 Overview & Scrutiny 
Proposal - Railway 
Station Development 
(Councillor Mrs. J. M. 
L. A. Griffiths) 

    

27th April 2010  The Worcestershire 
Older Peoples’ 
Strategy 
To consider the 
Worcestershire Older 
Peoples’ Strategy levels 
3, 4 and 5. 

 Hugh Bennett - 
Director Policy, 
Performance & 
Partnerships 

 
Keith Hoare - 

Joint 
Commissioning 

Officer, Joint 
Commissioning 

Worcestershire County 
Council & WPCT 

 
Cllr M Sherrey – BDC 
Cabinet Member for 

Vulnerable and Older 
People 

 

P
age 24



 7 

Unit, 
Worcester 

County Council,-   
T 01905 822631 

 
Catherine Driscoll 
– Head of Adult 

Social Care, 
Worcestershire 
County Council 

 
Peter Arch – 
Head of Joint 

Commissioning 
Unit, 

Worcestershire 
County Council 

 Implementation of the 
Civil Parking 
Enforcement 
proposals  
 
(written report) 
 

A report on the future 
implementation of the 
Civil Parking 
Enforcement proposals 
upon the conclusion of 
the Agency Agreement 
with the County Council. 

Cllr James Duddy 
– Cabinet 

Member for 
Economic 

Development, 
Retail 

Regeneration 
and Revenue 
Generation. 

 
Guy Revans 

Head of 
Environmental 

Services 
 

The Cabinet 
 

Cllr James Duddy – 
Cabinet Member for 

Economic Development, 
Retail Regeneration and 

Revenue Generation. 
 

 

P
age 25



 8 

 Bromsgrove Planning 
Policy 

To consider the 
Council’s planning policy 
framework the planning 

process and 
opportunities for local 
democratic influence 

over the development of 
local planning policies 

and strategies. 

A report to consider the 
outcome of the peer 
review of planning.   

Cllr Mrs J Dyer – 
Cabinet Member 
for Planning and 

Transport 
 

John  Staniland - 
Executive 
Director/ 

Head of Planning 
& Regeneration 

Services 

Cabinet 
 

Cllr Mrs J Dyer – Cabinet 
Member for Planning and 

Transport 

 

 Licensing Policy in 
Bromsgrove (link with 
Bromsgrove Planning 

Policy) 
To consider the 

Council’s licensing 
policy and opportunities 

for local democratic 
influence over the 

development of local 
licensing policies and 

strategies. 

To consider the linkages 
between the Licensing 

and Planning process of 
the council 

John Staniland - 
Executive 
Director/ 

Head of Planning 
& Regeneration 

Services, 
 

Sharon Smith – 
licensing officer. 

  

 Community 
Involvement in the 
Democratic Process 
Task Group Report 
and Recommendations 

A report of the Head of 
Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services to 
agree the report and 
recommendations of the 
Community Involvement 
in the Democratic 
Process Task Group.   

Cllr L. Turner – 
Chairman of the 

Task Group 
 

Head of Legal, 
Equalities & 
Democratic 

Services 

The Overview Board 5th 
Jan) 

Agreement of the 
Community 
Involvement in the 
Democratic Process 
Task Group report and 
recommendations   

P
age 26



 9 

2010/2011 M. 
YEAR 

     

June 2010 
 

PPG17 Outturn / Sports 
Hub Provision 

At its meeting on 2nd 
June 2009, the Overview 
Board considered the 
PPG17 Outturn and 
Sports Hub Provision 
reports submitted to the 
Cabinet on 3rd June 
2009.  The Board 
resolved that further 
consideration be given to 
the issues in 12 months 
time in order to make an 
assessment of the 
delivery of services as 
outlined within the 
reports. 

John Godwin –
Head of Leisure 

& Cultural 
Services 

 

Cllr Roger Smit
[...]
onally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 30th March 2010
	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	FP - Item 7 Trans Access Policy
	FP - Item 8 Garden Waste Service
	FP - Item 9 Pavement Cafe
	FP - Item 23 Arts  Events Strategy

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 27TH APRIL 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. L. Pardoe, Mrs. C. J. Spencer 
and L. J. Turner 
 

 Observers:  Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. 
 

 Officers: Mr. J. Staniland, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. M. Carr and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

68/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

69/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were received. 
 

70/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Overview Board held on 30th March 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

71/09 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PROPOSAL - RAILWAY STATION 
DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
The Chairman thanked the Executive Director for Planning and Regeneration, 
Regulation and Housing Services (PRRH) and the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Regeneration for attending the meeting and gave a brief outline 
of the original Overview and Scrutiny proposal which had been brought before 
the Overview Board at its meeting on 30th March 2010.  The Board was 
informed that the representatives from Worcestershire County Council (WCC) 
and Network Rail had declined to attend the Overview Board meeting as they 
felt it not appropriate at this time. 
 
The Executive Director for PRRH explained that this was a new project to him 
and he had only attended one meeting which had taken place at Network Rail 
headquarters.  The Executive Director for PRRH advised that he was unable 
to comment on why the representatives from WCC and Network Rail had 
chosen not to attend the Overview Board meeting.  The Executive Director for 
PRRH confirmed that the proposal was to move the Bromsgrove Railway 
Station to the former oil terminal and goods yard and this site was currently 



Overview Board 
27th April 2010 

- 2 - 

leased by Network Rail to a company called D B Shenkner and Network Rail 
were working with them with a view to buying out the lease.   
 
The works had currently been costed out at £12.5million.  It was possible that 
those costs could be reduced by the time a detailed scheme had been 
produced. However, the only funds currently available were £5million from 
WCC via the regional funding allocation and £2million from London Midland. 
There was a shortfall therefore of £5.5m.  Network Rail were currently 
investigating the possibility of getting Bromsgrove Railway Station re-
prioritised, which would assist with this gap, and at the potential of phasing the 
associated car park, or alternative commercial funding arrangements for the 
operation of the car park.  The Executive Director of PRRH confirmed that 
WCC and Network Rail were working towards narrowing the funding gap. 
 
Members then discussed with the Executive Director for PRRH the following 
issues: 

• Electrification of the track and the need for these to be done. 
• Lengthening of the platform, the size of the ticket office and car parking 

facilities. 
• The adverse affect of a phased car parking scheme, on the surrounding 

area. 
• The negative effect of the uncertainty of this project on the local 

community’s views of the Council, although the decisions made were 
outside of the Council’s control. 

• The long term effect on the regeneration of the Town Centre – the 
Executive Director PRRH confirmed that this point had been stressed at 
the relevant meetings. 

• The limited information available to the Council. 
• The need for planning permission by Network Rail. 

 
The Portfolio Holder added further background information and confirmed that 
five weeks ago she had attended the Integrated Transport Forum at WCC at 
which time was told that the funding was available and that by December 
2010 work would be starting, only to be informed two weeks later that 
£5million had been withdrawn from the funding.  It was not clear who had 
withdrawn this funding. 
 
The Railway Station project had been ongoing since 2000 and was no further 
forward, which was a great concern. The view was expressed that the 
residents of Bromsgrove should be aware that the Council was very 
concerned about the situation and it was being proactive.  Resident parking 
within the area would potentially cause a huge problem and it was confirmed 
that this would be looked at if the Railway Station goes ahead, Members felt 
that car parking was already an issue and that this should be addressed 
immediately.   The Executive Director for PRRH said that he would take 
Members concerns back to the relevant Head of Service. 
 
The Board requested that a number of questions be put to the representatives 
from WCC and Network Rail, together with a further request for their 
attendance at a future Overview Board meeting. 
 



Overview Board 
27th April 2010 

- 3 - 

Suggested questions: 
 

1. What is the outline budget for the railway station development? 
2. What options are being considered for resolving the funding gap to 

finance the railway station development? 
3. What other options are being considered if it is not possible to finance 

the current plans for development? 
4. What are the plans for consultation on the development, who is to be 

consulted and what are the timescales for consultation? 
5. What consideration has been given to the increased need for car 

parking in the local neighbourhood?  Would extra capacity meet the 
increased need for car parking? 

 
The Executive Director for PHHR confirmed that he would contact the 
representatives from WCC and Network Rail.  The Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services asked that it be stressed to them that this was a very 
important issue for Bromsgrove residents and was causing some concern and 
Members were very keen to be able to communicate with residents as to what 
the situation was. 
 
Members discussed a “hopper bus” scheme which had been previously raised 
and asked whether this was to be taken up, as it could be useful to ease the 
street parking issue.  The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration 
advised that she would take this up with the Integrated Transport Forum at the 
next meeting and report back to the Overview Board. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Officer provide the Executive Director PRRH 
with the formal questions to put to the WCC and Network Rail representatives 
and any response be passed to Members of the Board as soon as it is 
received. 
 

72/09 COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN LOCAL DEMOCRACY TASK GROUP 
(TASK GROUP CHAIRMAN: COUNCILLOR L. J. TURNER)  
 
The Chairman of the Community Involvement in Local Democracy Task Group 
advised the Board that the draft recommendations for the Task Group had 
now been agreed and the final report would be brought to the Overview Board 
meeting on 1st June 2010.  It would then be presented to the Cabinet meeting 
to be held on 30th June 2010. The Chairman of the Task Group would be on 
annual leave on 30th June 2010 and asked the Chairman of the Overview 
Board to present the report on his behalf, together with the Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services. 
 
The Chairman of the Task Group advised that the draft recommendations had 
been presented to both the Equality and Diversity Forum and Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) meeting.  CMT had discussed both the feasibility of 
the recommendations and the financial implications of them.   
 
The areas covered by the recommendations were then discussed in detail by 
the Board.  The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that they had tried to choose 
recommendations that were both strategic and flexible, but specific enough to 



Overview Board 
27th April 2010 

- 4 - 

produce tangible outcomes, which would help to improve the community 
engagement in the democratic process and have a positive affect on some of 
the National Indicators within the Place Survey.  The Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services advised that already, requests for information on the 
Task Group had been received from other authorities and it would be possible 
to identify from these some capacity for working in partnership with these 
districts or at County level. 
 
The Board complimented the Chairman of the Task Group on the wide ranging 
areas that had been covered by the Task Group. 
 

73/09 VERBAL UPDATE ON THE CHAIRMAN'S QUARTERLY MEETING WITH 
THE LEADER  
 
The Chairman advised that the reason for the Chairman’s quarterly meeting 
with the Leader was to maintain a regular update between the Boards and the 
Cabinet in order to make the Overview and Scrutiny process more effective.  
The following issues had been discussed: 
 

• The attendance of portfolio holders at task group and Board meetings.  
It was confirmed that since this meeting had taken place, portfolio 
holders had attended meetings. 

• A better definition and understanding of the respective roles of both the 
Overview and Scrutiny Boards. 

• Pressure on officer time, particularly in respect of attendance at task 
group meetings.  The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that this should be 
addressed as part of the planning of the new Work Programme.  The 
Corporate Management Team had already been approached in respect 
of topics and suitable dates for investigation, for inclusion in the Work 
Programmes and planning. 

• The need to build upon a strategic approach to work planning and plan 
over a longer period, to consider fewer items, and to focus on “high 
value” investigations with a clearer purpose.  The inclusion of terms of 
reference for each topic would be essential in focusing the Boards. 

• The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that if there was any particular item they 
wished to be raised at future meetings with the Leader, the Scrutiny Officer 
should be contact in the first instance to ensure that these were passed on. 
 

74/09 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Board considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 28th April to 31st 
August 2010.    Members gave consideration to the following items: 
 

• Item 3 Economic Development Strategy – the Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services confirmed that this would be brought before 
Cabinet on 28th April 2010. 

 
• Item 8 Garden Waste Service (Future Development) – Members were 

concerned about further changes to the Garden Waste Service and 



Overview Board 
27th April 2010 

- 5 - 

agreed that it would be appropriate for them to receive a report on the 
future developments at the next Board meeting. 

 
• Item 16 Victoria Ground (Expressions of interest) – the Head of Legal, 

Equalities and Democratic Services provided Members with 
background information on complications which had arisen on this 
issue in respect of restrictions under the covenant. 

 
• Item 19 Benefit Take-Up Strategy – the Head of Legal, Equalities and 

Democratic Services assured Members that although the Benefit Take-
Up Strategy had been delayed, it would not affect the actual take-up or 
payment of benefits. 

 
• Item 23 Arts and Events Strategy 2010/11 to 2013/14 – Members were 

advised that the draft Arts and Events Strategy had been brought to the 
Scrutiny Board meeting on 23rd March 2010. 

 
RSOLVED that Officers ask the Head of Environmental Services and the 
relevant Portfolio Holder to provide a report and attend the Overview Board 
meeting on 1st June 2010, on the Garden Waste Service Future 
Development. 
 

75/09 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme was considered by the Board and the Scrutiny Officer 
confirmed that the following items would be included in the agenda for the 
Board meeting on 1st June 2010: 
 

• Civil Parking Enforcement – Members felt in view of the issues 
discussed earlier in the meeting in respect of the Railway Station, it was 
important that a report on Civil Parking Enforcement was brought to the 
Board meeting on 1st June 2010.  Members also requested that the 
Head of Service and the relevant officer from Worcestershire County 
Council (WCC) be invited to attend. 

• The Worcestershire Older Peoples’ Strategy – Members were informed 
that the Director for Policy, Performance and Partnerships, together 
with a representative from Worcestershire County Council, would 
attend the Board meeting on 1st June 2010 to present this item.  The 
Scrutiny Officer asked Members to give consideration to relevant 
questions they would like to be considered. 

• Bromsgrove Planning and Licensing Policies – the Scrutiny Officer 
confirmed that he would contact the relevant Head of Services in order 
to ascertain a date when it would be appropriate to consider these 
items. 

• Procurement – this item would be carried over for consideration on the 
2010/11 Work Programme. 

 
The Board was advised that the Joint Overview & Scrutiny Meeting held on 
15th June 2010 would be used as a Work Programme planning exercise for 
the Joint Board and the Overview and Scrutiny Boards in order to plan more 
effectively for the forthcoming municipal year.  If Members had any items 



Overview Board 
27th April 2010 

- 6 - 

which they wished to put forward for the Work Programmes then these should 
be sent to the Scrutiny Officer as soon as possible.  Members were also 
reminded that prior to this meeting a short training session would take place.   
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be amended with the changes outlined 
above. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


